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STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
: NO.
Plaintiff,
V.
DIALOGUE DIRECT, INC., a Delaware COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
corporation, AND OTHER RELIEF UNDER
THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
Defendant. ACT AND THE CHARITABLE
SOLICITATIONS ACT
The Plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert M. McKenna,
Attorney General, and Shannon E. Smith, Assistant Attorney General, brings this action

against the Defendant named below. The Sfate alleges the following on information and
belief:
L. PLAINTIFF
1.1  The Plaintiff is the State of Washington.
1.2 The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuant to
RCW 19.86.080, RCW 19.86.140, and RCW 19.09.340.
II. DEFENDANT
2.1 Defendant Dialogue Direct, Inc. is a Delaware corporation. Defendant is

registered as a for-profit corporation in the state of Washington. Defendant’s primary place of
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business is located at 3 E. 28th Street, 4th Floor, New York, NY, 10016-7408. Defendant also
has a business address at 616 First Ave, 3rd Floor, Seattle, WA, 98104.

2.2 The Defendant is a commercial fundraiser.

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3.1  The State files this complaint and institutes these proceedings under the
provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86, and the Charitable Solicitations Act,
RCW 19.09.

3.2  The Defendant has engaged in the conduct set forth in this complaint in King
County and elsewhere in the state of Washington.

3.3  Venue is proper in King County pursuant to RCW 4.12.020 and RCW 4.12.025.

IV. NATURE OF TRADE OR COMMERCE

4.1  Defendant is now, and has been at all times relevant to this lawsuit, engaged in
trade or commerce within the meaning of RCW 19.86.020 by directly or indirectly soliciting and
collecting charitable contributions from the general public in the state of Washington as a
commercial fundraiser.

4.2  Defendant has been at all times relevant to this action in competition with others

engaged in similar activities in the state of Washington.

V. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Soliciting Charitable Without Being Registered With the Secretary of State)

5.1 Defendant, Dialogue Direct, Inc., solicits charitable contributions from the
general public on behalf of, but not limited to, Children International.

5.2  Defendant is not registered as a commercial fundraiser with the Washington
Secretary of State. Defendant’s prior commercial fundraiser registration lapsed on or about
May 15, 2008. Defendant or its employees, agents, or independent contractors have continued

to solicit charitable contributions from the general public without
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being registered as a commercial fundraiser, including, but not limited to, soliciting in
downtown Seattle, Washington.

5.3  The conduct described in paragraphs 5.1 through 5.2 violates the Charitable
Solicitations Act, specifically RCW 19.09.065; 19.09.100(15) and (16). Pursuant to
RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations of the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

5.4  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 5.1
through 5.2 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair

methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VI. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Include Required Disclosures in Solicitations)

6.1  Defendant and/or or their agents, independent contractors, or employees solicit
charitable contributions from the general public.

6.2  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendant and/or
its agents, independent contractors, or employees failed to clearly and conspicuously disclose
in solicitations the identity of Dialogue Direct.

6.3  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendant and/or
its agents, independent contractors, or employees failed to clearly and conspicuously disclose
in solicitations the city where the charitable organization for which the solicitation was being
conducted has its principal place of business. |

6.4  In soliciting charitable contributions from the general public, Defendant and/or
its agents, independent contractors, or employees failed to clearly and conspicuously disclose
the published telephone number for the Washington Secretary of State where the donor may

obtain additional financial disclosure information on file with the Secretary of State.
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6.5  The Secretary of State’s Office sent Dialogue Direct a letter dated July 31,
2008, informing Dialogue Direct that it must make the disclosures required by
RCW 19.09.100(2) and cease solicitations until Dialogue Direct or its employees, agents, or
independent contractors comply with the disclosure requirements. Dialogue Direct does not
make the disclosures when soliciting charitable contributions.

6.6 The conduct described in paragraphs 6.1 through 6.5 violates
RCW 19.09.100(2) and (16). Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable
Solicitations Act are per se violations of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

6.7  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraphs 6.1
through 6.5 affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of
consumers and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce, and

unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.

VII. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Misrepresenting That Paid Solicitors Are Members of Charitable Organization)

7.1  Defendant and/or or its agents, independent contractors, or employees
misrepresented, either directly or by implication, that paid individuals soliciting charitable
contributions on behalf of Children International are members, staffers, helpers, employees, or
words of similar meaning of Children International, the charitable organization on whose
behalf Defendant is soliciting contributions.

7.2 The conduct described in paragraph 7.1 violates RCW 19.09.100(7)(c) and (16).
Pursuant to RCW 19.09.340, violations of the Charitable Solicitations Act are per se violations
of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

7.3  Notwithstanding RCW 19.09.340, the conduct described in paragraph 7.1
affects the public interest and has the capacity to mislead a substantial number of consumers
and constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices in trade or commerce and unfair methods

of competition in violation of RCW 19.86.020.
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VIII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Washington, prays for relief as follows:

8.1 That the Court adjudge and decree that the Defendant has engaged in the
conduct complained of herein. |

8.2  That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of constitutes
unfair or decef)tive acts and practices and an unfair method of competition and is unlawful in
violation of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW, and violates the Charitable
Solicitations Act, RCW 19.09.

8.3 That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining the
Defendant, and its representatives, successors, assigns, officers, agents, servants, employees,
and all other persons acting or claiming to act for, on behalf of, or in active concert or
participation with the Defendant, from continuing or engaging in the unlawful conduct
complained of herein.

8.4  That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two
thousand dollars ($2,000) per violation against the Defendant for each and every violation of
RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein.

8.5 That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 as it deems
appropriate to provide for restitution to consumers of money or property acquired by the
Defendant as a result of the conduct complained of herein.

/1
"
I
"
/1
/1
1

COMPLAINT -5 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7745




O 0 N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

8.6  That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that the
Plaintiff, State of Washington, have and recover from the Defendant the costs of this action,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED this ZZ day of M , 2009,

- ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General %

SHANNON E. SMITH, WSBA #19077
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington
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